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IN THE STYLE OF 
BRANDYWINE WOMEN

245. (KNIPE,EMILIE BENSON)
illus.  REMEMBER RHYMES by 
Arthur Alden Knipe. Philadelphia: 
Penn Pub. Co. (1914).  4to (8 x 10 
1/4”), brown cloth stamped in white, 
sl. foxing to few pages else near Fine.  
1st edition.  A series of 52 poems 
are illustrated by E.B. Knipe with 4 
magnificent color plates printed on 
heavy coated stock, plus half-page 
or partial page black and whites on 
each page.  Done in the style and 
colors of the Brandywine School, 
Knipe’s illustrations easily rival those 
of her contemporary Jessie Willcox 
Smith.  $250.00

ONE OF THE FINEST FAIRY BOOKS
246. KNOWLES, HORACE.  PEEPS INTO FAIRYLAND.  London: Thornton 
Butterworth (1924).  Large 4to (10 x 12”), gold cloth, [92]p., slight fading of cloth 
in corner and some margin foxing else Fine with the original pictorial dust wrapper 
(dw well worn lacking spine and with pieces off both panels). First (and probably 
only) edition of this fabulous book of fairy fantasy. Illustrated by Knowles with 
pictorial endpapers, 6 color plates and magnificent line illustrations on every page 
of text.  Text is minimal and the black and whites are as beautiful as the color 
plates.  This is an unusually clean copy of a rare book (especially rare with the dust 
wrapper), and one of the finest and most detailed books of fairies.  $2500.00

KRAUSS, RUTH – 419, 421     KREDEL, FRITZ – 35 LA FONTAINE, JEAN - 271

PRINTED BY
EDMUND EVANS

247. LAMB,CHARLES.A 
DISSERTATION UPON 
ROAST PIG.  London: 
Sampson Low Marston, no 
date, circa 1885.  8vo (6 x 8”), 
pictorial cloth, 62p., cloth 
slightly darkened on edges 
else VG+.  Illustrated by C. O. 
Murray with evocative color 
illustrations throughout with 
full partial page pictures 
engraved by R. Paterson 
and printed by Edmund 
Evans. $200.00

 
1ST BOOK WRITTEN AND ILLUS. BY LATHROP - INSCRIBED

248. LATHROP,DOROTHY.  THE FAIRY CIRCUS. NY: Macmillan Company 1931 
(Nov. 1931).  Oblong 4to 9 3/4 x 8 1/4”), orange pictorial cloth, covers faded 
with some soil, rear cover crease, mend on endpaper and blank leaf, tight and 
G-VG in dust wrapper (dw VG, frayed at fold and head of spine).  First edition 
first printing of the first book written and illustrated by Lathrop, and also one 

of her most lovely and desired books.  Featuring 8 magnificent and enchanting 
color plates, as well as 12 beautiful full page black and white plates and black and 
whites in text.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED BY LATHROP on the half-title.  This 
is a scarce book especially in dust wrapper. NEWBERY HONOR.  $1650.00

PEKINGESE ORIGINAL ART PLUS WOOD ENGRAVING
249. LATHROP,DOROTHY.  ORIGINAL ART: KOU HSIUNG (PEKINGESE).  
Offered here is a fabulous original drawing by Lathrop of an adorable 
Pekingese dog named Kou Hsiung plus a woodcut print of the dog.  Neither is 
signed but are guaranteed authentic.  There are some small soil areas on the 
edges of the original otherwise both pieces are in nice condition.  The original 
art measures 6 1/2” x 8 3/4” done on artist board measuring 11 1/2” high x 
13 1/2”. Kou Hsiung was the model Lathrop used for her wood engraving for 

THE WOODCUT SOCIETY in 1944. Lathrop’s soft pencil 
technique has created an incredibly detailed realistic portrait 
of the dog.  Sold with this is a WOOD-ENGRAVING PRINT 
OF “KOU HSIUNG”. The print measures 6” x 7” on paper 
measuring approximately 8 1/2” x 9 1/2”.  Lathrop added an 
extensive background of foliage with a small cricket in the 
foreground.  This woodcut was issued in a LIMITED EDITION 
of 200 COPIES exclusively for members of THE WOODCUT 
SOCIETY, ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA, this was most likely a 
proof copy not intended for sale and thus not signed.  Both 
items are offered together and are really charming. $1675.00

#249 - original art

#249 - woodcut
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DOROTHY LATHROP LIMITED EDITION
250. (LATHROP,DOROTHY)illus.  DOWN-ADOWN-DERRY by Walter 
de la Mare. London: Constable (1922).  4to (7 3/4 x 10 1/2”), full vellum-like 
paper over boards, top edge gilt, slightest of cover soil else fine with less of 
the usual darkening that seems to affect this title. LIMITED TO ONLY 325 
NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY DE LA MARE.  Printed on hand-made paper 
and illustrated by Lathrop with 3 magnificent color plates with guards plus a 
profusion of truly beautiful black and whites that reproduce with much detail 
and clarity on the fine quality paper.   $850.00

 LATHROP LIMITED EDITION SIGNED BY HER AND TEASDALE
251. (LATHROP,DOROTHY)illus.  STARS TONIGHT by Sara Teasdale.  NY: 
Macmillan 1930 (Oct. 1930).  4to, cloth backed decorative boards, slight soil on 
endpapers and very slight fading on cover else Fine.  LIMITED TO ONLY 150 
NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY LATHROP AND TEASDALE. Printed on fine 
quality paper, it is illustrated with color frontis plus 16 very beautiful full page 
black and whites.  $500.00

LAWRENCE, JACOB - 66

FAIRIES AND DRAGONS
252. (LAWSON,ROBERT)illus.JUST 
FOR FUN.  Chicago: Rand McNally (1940 
“A”).  4to, (8 x 10 1/4”), pictorial cloth, 
64p., Fine in dust wrapper (dw frayed 
at spine ends and some other small edge 
chipping but overall bright and VG+).  1st 
edition of this rare Lawson title. stories 
and verses about dragons, princes and 
fairies by Padraic Colum and others are 
illustrated by Lawson with bright color 
dust wrapper, color pictorial endpapers 
plus full and partial page line illustrations 
on nearly every page - full of detail and 
action and some of his very best work.  
One of his rarest books, especially in 
wrapper.  $800.00

IRISH FAIRY TALE - SIGNED BY LAWSON
253. (LAWSON,ROBERT)illus.  CROCK OF GOLD by James Stephens.  NY: 
Limited Editions Club 1942. 4to, (8 1/4 x 11 1/2”), green cloth, Fine in publisher’s 
slip case (slight wear to edges of case).  LIMITED TO 1500 NUMBERED COPIES 
SIGNED BY LAWSON.  Stephen’s classic Irish fantasy tale, wonderfully 
illustrated in much detail by 
Lawson.  Arthur Rackham had 
originally been commissioned 
to illustrate this book 
after his successful LEC 
version of the Wind In The 
Willows.  Unfortunately, 
he died before he could 
accomplish this.  The LEC 
then went to Robert Lawson 
as a direct result of Lawson’s 
having reviewed Rackham’s 
work in the Horn Book in 
which he wrote that he 
regretted that Rackham 
had never illustrated this 
tale and furthermore how 
he himself had always 
wanted to illustrate the 
story. $300.00

254.	LAWSON,ROBERT.	 	CAPT.	KIDD’S	CAT.	  Boston: Little Brown (1956).  
8vo, (6 5/8 x 8 1/2”), cloth, FINE in dust wrapper slightly worn at spine ends.  
Stated 1st ed. The story of Capt. Kidd as told by his cat.  Written by Lawson and 
illustrated by him with really great black &whites throughout.    $250.00

255. (LE MAIR,H. WILLEBEEK)illus.  LITTLE SONGS OF LONG AGO.  
London & Philadelphia: Augener & McKay (1912).  Oblong 4to, gilt cloth, pictorial 
paste- on, Fine in repaired pictorial dustwrapper.  An early copy of this book of 
nursery rhymes with musical notation by Alfred Moffat.  Illustrated by Le Mair 
with 32 color plates “in delicate pastel colors with a subtle and poetic imaginative 
quality...” (See Meigs p. 403).  A beautiful book in wonderful condition, not often 
found in dust wrapper.  $375.00

256. (LE MAIR,H. WILLEBEEK)illus.  OLD DUTCH NURSERY RHYMES.  
London: Augener (1917).  Large oblong 4to, blue cloth, pictorial paste-on, a few 
margin smudges else Fine.  Engraved and printed by Edmund Evans.  15 tunes with 
musical notation, illustrated by Le Mair with cover plate plus 16 very beautiful 
full page color illustrations.    $300.00

257.	(LE	MAIR,H.WILLEBEEK)illus.	 	SCHUMANN	ALBUM	OF	CHILDREN’S	
PIECES FOR PIANO.  Philadelphia: McKay no date circa 1913.  4to, cloth backed 
boards, pictorial paste-on, VG.  Musical notation for children’s songs, illustrated by 
Le Mair with cover plate, title page illustration plus 12 beautiful color illustrations.  
Printed on heavy coated paper, this is a very lovely Le Mair item.  $300.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>>)

LE MAIR, H; WILLEBEEK ALSO 290
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 RARE CLASSIC FANTASY
258.	L’ENGLE,MADELEINE.A	WRINKLE	 IN	 TIME.  (NY): Ariel (1962).  8vo 
(5 1/2 x 8 1/4”), 1/4 cloth, 211p., very slight fading to edge of cloth else FINE 
IN DUST WRAPPER.  The dust wrapper (illustrated by Ellen Raskin), is in really 
nice condition with price intact (very faint fading where seal was removed ,a 
light bit of soil on the rear panel and a touch of wear to spine ends).  1st edition 
1st printing of this fantasy that 
has become a modern classic. 
In the stranger than fiction 
category, A Wrinkle In Time had 
a difficult time getting published. 
According to “A Special Message 
from Madeline L’Engle” on the 
Random House web site: “After 
trying “forty-odd” publishers 
(L’Engle later said “twenty-six 
rejections”), L’Engle’s agent 
returned the manuscript to her. 
Then at Christmas, L’Engle threw 
a tea party for her mother. One 
of the guests happened to know 
John Farrar of Farrar, Straus & 
Giroux, and insisted that L’Engle 
should meet with him. Although 
the publisher did not at the time 
publish a line of children’s books, 
Farrar met L’Engle, liked the novel 
and ultimately published it.  A 
Wrinkle In Time is the winner of 
the NEWBERY AWARD and the 
Lewis Carroll Shelf Award.  This is 
a really nice copy, very hard to find 
in collectible condition. $9750.00

259. LENSKI,LOIS.LITTLE FIRE ENGINE.  NY: Oxford University Press 1946 
(1946).  Oblong 8vo (8 1/2 x 7”). 4to, cloth, Fine condition in dust wrapper.  1st 
edition.  Mr. Small has a fire engine.  Charming color illustrations on almost every 
page, with minimal text.  Lenski at her best.  Nice 1st editions in dust wrappers 
are rare. $425.00

260. LENSKI,LOIS.  THE LITTLE SAILBOAT.  NY: Oxford University Press 
(1937).  Square 8vo (7 1/8”), blue cloth, Fine in very slightly worn dust wrapper.  
First edition.  A “Mr. Small” picture book, illustrated by Lenski with full page 
2-color or grey tone illustrations opposite every page of text.  A great copy of 
the rare first edition.  $425.00

 1ST EDITION OF A MODERN FANTASY
261. LEWIS,C.S.THE LION, THE WITCH AND THE WARDROBE.  NY: 
Macmillan 1950 (1950). 8vo (5 1/2 x 8 1/4”), cloth, 154p., slightest bit of cover 
fading on edges else VG-Fine in dust wrapper (dw $2.50 price on lower front flap, 
with 1/2” piece off lower corner of covers, 1” piece off spine and smaller piece 
off bottom of spine, top edge chipped.  Actually appears nicer than it sounds).  
Stated FIRST PRINTING of the first title in the Narnia chronicles, now a 
modern classic.  Illustrated in black & white by PAULINE BAYNES.  Printed the 
same year as the British first.   $975.00

262. LEWIS,C.S.VOYAGE OF THE DAWN 
TREADER.  NY: Macmillan 1952 (1952). 
8vo (5 1/2 x 8 1/4”), cloth, 210p., a touch 
of rubbing where name was erased from 
endpaper else Fine in dust wrapper (dw sl. 
sunned on spine, spine ends frayed, short 
old mend on front panel and spine, in reality 
this is a very nice dust wrapper).  Stated 1st 
printing of the 3rd Narnia fantasy, where 
the three children board Prince Caspian’s 
ship and search for seven missing noblemen.  
Illustrated by PAULINE BAYNES. $750.00

RARE	1920’S	MODERNIST	PICTURE	BOOK
263. LIDDELL,MARY.  LITTLE MACHINERY.  NY: Doubleday Page. (1926).  4to, 
(8 1/8 x 9 1/4”), cloth, pictorial paste-on, Fine condition in dust wrapper (some 
fraying to spine ends of dw, binder’s tape on hinge that appears to be original to 
the publication, not for repair). First edition in variant binding of this unique and 
innovative children’s book cited by Meigs, Bader and Mahoney for its integration 
of style and story.  Really a Modernist picture book, the story centers around a 
mechanical boy who grew out of machine parts.  Illustrated by the author with 
bold, stylized full colors on every page, Bader calls it “an enchanted erector set...
the first and last of its kind.”(p.25).  Surprisingly few copies of this title have 
survived making this near fine copy all the more rare. $875.00

FIRST EDITION OF PIPPI LONGSTOCKING
264. LINDGREN,ASTRID.PIPPI LANGSTRUMP.  Stockholm (Sweden): Raben & 
Sjogren (1945).  12mo (4 x 6 1/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, edges worn and 
some cover soil, paper toning as in all copies due to wartime restrictions, mend on 
one page, really a better than Very Good copy.  First edition of this classic tale 
about nine year old Pippi who lives alone and does as she pleases.  Illustrated by 
Ingrid Nyman with 8 full page black & whites.  The 1st edition in English came out 
in the U.S. in 1950 but with different illustrations (by Louis Glanzman).  This true 
first is a true rarity. $1450.00

#257

#261
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INSCRIBED BY LINDGREN
265. LINDGREN,ASTRID.EMIL AND PIGGY BEAST translated from the 
Swedish by Michael Heron. 
Chicago: Follett (1973). 8vo 
(6 1/4 x 9”), cloth, Fine 
condition in dust wrapper 
(dw VG+ with small closed 
tear).  Stated First Printing 
of the American edition 
(first published in 1970 in 
Sweden.  The third story 
about a little Swedish boy 
named Emil revolves around 
his pet pig.  Illustrated in 
black & white by Bjorn Berg.  
THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED 
BY LINDGREN. Very scarce 
signed and in this condition.
 $350.00

LIONNI ALPHABET
266. LIONNI,LEO.THE ALPHABET 
TREE.  NY: Pantheon (1968).  4to 
(9 1/4 x 11”), cloth, fine in VG+ 
dust wrapper slightly worn at spine 
ends.  1st edition.  This book teaches 
in a clever way the concepts that 
letters form words and words form 
sentences.  Presented in the most 
simple format and brightly illustrated 
in color. $275.00

LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD - 171

SIGNED WITH DRAWING OF A PIG
267. LOBEL,ANITA (illus.)  A 
TREEFUL OF PIGS by Arnold Lobel  
NY: Greenwillow / Wm. Morrow 
(1979).  Oblong 4to (10 x 8 1/4”), 
pictorial boards, Fine in Fine dust 
wrapper.  Stated 1st edition, (first 
printing with 1-10 number code).  
Written by Arnold Lobel and featuring 
great color illustrations on every 
page by Anita Lobel.  THIS COPY IS 
SIGNED BY ANITA AND ARNOLD 
AND HAS A PEN SKETCH OF A PIG.  
The pig has a flower in its mouth and 
measures 3” wide x 1 1/2”.  This is a 
charming picture book and a great 
copy.  $200.00

268.	LOFTING,HUGH.DOCTOR	DOLITTLE’S	GARDEN.  NY: Frederick A. Stokes 
(1927).  8vo, cloth, pictorial paste-on, slight wear, near fine.  1st edition.  Illustrated 
with a color frontis and many pen and ink drawings by the author.    $175.00

269.	LOFTING,HUGH.		DOCTOR	DOLITTLE’S	RETURN.		  NY: Frederick A. 
Stokes 1933 (1933).  8vo (5 1/2 x 8 1/4”), orange cloth, pictorial paste-on, 273p., 
Fine.  1st edition.  Illustrated by Lofting with color frontis plus numerous full 
page pen and ink drawings. This is a nice clean copy.  $250.00

270.	LOFTING,HUGH.		GUB	GUB’S	BOOK.  [NY]: Frederick A. Stokes (1932).  
8vo (5 1/4 x 7 1/2”) cloth, pictorial paste-on, 185p., spine faded else VG+.  1st 
edition.  This is a history of eating by a pig named Dr. Gub-Gub D.S.D. (Doctor 
of Salad Dressing).  Illustrated by Lofting with great color endpapers, 2 color 
plates plus 6 full page black & whites.   Nice copy.  $200.00

‘LONGFELLOW, HENRY WADSWORTH - 449

LA	FONTAINE’S	FABLES	ILLUSTRATED	BY	LORIOUX
271.	(LORIOUX,FELIX)illus.	 	 FONTAINE’S	 FABLES.  Racine: Whitman 
1934.  Folio, cloth backed pictorial boards, several dedication signatures on 
endpaper (plain endpapers) some edge rubbing else near fine in dust wrapper 
(dw soiled).  One of the most marvelous and imaginative editions of these 
fables, this is illustrated by FELIX LORIOUX in bold, full color and in line with 
his wonderful humanized insects and animals and with a few lines of text for 
each illustration.  Full of humor and style and beautifully printed.  Containing:  
The Town Rat & The Country Rat, The Grasshopper & The Ant, The Wolf & 
The Lamb, The Crow & The Fox, The Fox & The Stork and The Heron. 
 $500.00

LIMITED EDITION SIGNED BY JAMES STEPHENS
272. (MACKENZIE,THOMAS)
illus.  CROCK OF GOLD by 
James Stephens.  London: 
Macmillan 1926.  4to (8 1/4 
x 11 1/4”), vellum backed 
boards, top edge gilt, 
tips a bit worn else a fine 
copy. FIRST EDITION 
LIMITED TO ONLY 525 
COPIES PRINTED ON 
HANDMADE PAPER AND 
SIGNED BY STEPHENS. A 
most beautiful book of Irish 
tales, this is illustrated by 
THOMAS MACKENZIE 
with 12 magnificent mounted 
color plates plus many 
beautiful woodcut head and 
tailpieces. This is a nice 
copy of a truly beautiful 
book.  $875.00

MACKINSTRY, ELIZABETH – 1 MARCUS WARD PUBLISHER – 203, 378

273. MAUROIS,ANDRE.  
FATAPOUFS & THINIFERS 
trans. by Rosemary Benet. 
NY: Henry Holt (1940). 4to, 
cloth, Fine in chipped dust 
wrapper.  1st edition.   The 
Fatapoufs are fat people 
who enjoy eating as a 
major sport.  The scowling 
Thinifers are the opposite.  
This is the fantasy tale of 
the Double Brothers’ visit 
to both lands. Illustrated  
by JEAN BRULLER with 
wonderfully bold and 
stylized art deco  color 
lithos throughout.  Scarce in 
the dust wrapper.  $600.00

#270
#271
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274. McCLOSKEY,ROBERT.HOMER PRICE.  NY: Viking 1943 (1943).  4to (6 3/4 
x 9 1/8”), cloth, 149p., Fine in dust wrapper (dw light soil and fraying at spine 
ends but overall VG+).  1st edition.  6 preposterous tales written by McCloskey 
are illustrated by him as well with full and partial page drawings.  $750.00

FIRST IN THE SERIES
275. (McCLOSKEY,ROBERT)illus.HENRY REED, INC. by Keith Robertson.  NY: 
Viking (1958).  8vo, (5 3/4 x 8 1/2”), cloth, 206p., Fine in dust wrapper (dw has 
a chip in upper corner, lightly soiled and slightly worn spine ends but really VG).  
Stated 1st ed. of the first Henry Reed story, illustrated with full and partial 
page line illustrations by McCloskey and with color dw.  Scarce.  $450.00

CALDECOTT HONOR

276. (McCLOSKEY,ROBERT)illus.

JOURNEY CAKE, HO! by Ruth Sawyer.  

NY: Viking 1953 (1953). 4to, (8 x 10 3/8”), 

patterned cloth, Fine in VG dust wrapper 

with fraying at spine ends and 2 small 

closed tears  1st edition.  Every page has  

marvelous color illustrations by McCloskey 

to accompany the repetitive and rhythmic 

story in verse.  Very hard to find in dust 

wrapper.  CALDECOTT HONOR.  $1400.00

  STUNNING BOOK: NOAH ABC, CATS AND TEN NIGGERS
277.	McLOUGHLIN	PUB.		UNCLE	JOHN’S	DROLLERIES:			ARK	ALPHABET	*	
DASH’S	HOLIDAYS	*	MISS	MOUSER’S	TEA	PARTY	*	TEN	LITTLE	NIGGERS.  
NY: McLoughlin Bros. circa 1876.  4to (7 1/2 x 10 1/2”), brownish-red cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, spine ends repaired and edges rubbed, VG+. Containing the 4 titles listed 
above, each with 8 incredible full page chromolithographs (3 of which are glorious 
double-page spreads).  The quality of the color printing is high. Miss Mouser’s 
Tea Party features cats, Dasher’s Holidays features dogs and the last title is 
the classic counting rhyme of the Ten Little Niggers with grossly stereotypical 
portrayals. This is a particularly nice copy of a rare book. $2000.00

278. McLOUGHLIN PUB.DAME CRUMP AND HER PIG.  NY: McLoughlin Bros. no 
date, circa 1880.  4to (9 x 10 1/2”), pictorial wraps, tiny corner mend and some 
cover soil else clean and VG++. Illustrated with 4 fine full page chromolithographs 
highlighted in gold and with black and whites on text pages, all done by J.H. 
HOWARD.  A beauty!   (SEE	ILLUS	TOP	NEXT	COLUMN) $350.00

3 LITTLE PIGS AND 5 LITTLE PIGS
279. McLOUGHLIN PUB.STORY OF THREE LITTLE PIGS.  NY: McLoughlin 
Bros., 1904.  4to (8 1/4 x 10 3/4”), pictorial wraps, 1 old margin mend and name 
on lower cover else VG.  Containing the Three Little Pigs and the Five Little 
Pigs (This Little Piggie Went To Market).  Illustrated with 4 fine full page, full 
color chromolithographs plus color cover and 20 4-color lithos in-text.  A title in 
McLoughlin’s Little Pig Series. $200.00

WONDERFUL HUMANIZED FROGS
280. McLOUGHLIN PUB.A FROG HE WOULD A WOO-ING GO.  NY: McLoughlin 
Bros. no date ca 1875. 
4to, pictorial wraps, some 
margin mends and binding 
with archival strengthening, 
really VG. First edition of 
this title in Aunt Louisa’s 
Big Picture Series (last 
title listed).  Featuring 
the most spectacular 
chromolithographs printed 
on one side of the paper, 
depicting humanized 
frogs, mice and cats to 
accompany this famous 
nursery rhyme that is set to 
music. $800.00

SCARCE McLOUGHLIN 
TITLE

281. McLOUGHLIN 
PUB.  FIVE LITTLE 
PIGS (“History of Five 
Little Pigs” on title). NY: 
McLoughlin Bros., no date, 
circa 1875.  12mo (5 3/4 
x 7 1/4”), pictorial wraps, 
occasional internal spot 
else Fine condition.  The 
traditional rhyme of “This 
Little Pig Went to Market” 
is illustrated with 6 very fine 
full page chromolithographs.  
This is from the Little 
Folks Series.  A scarce 
title.  $275.00

PRINTED ON LINEN
282. McLOUGHLIN PUB.THE OLD 
WOMAN AND HER PIG.  NY: McLoughlin 
Bros. 1890.  4to (8 1/4 x 10 5/8”), 
flexible cloth covers, corners and small 
area on cover repaired, some finger 
soil, VG condition.  Little Pigs Series, 
printed on linen.  Illustrated with 6 
full page chromolithographs, 8 half 
page black and whites in-text and color 
covers.  $250.00

#278
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SHAPE BOOK
283. McLOUGHLIN PUB.STORY OF THE 
THREE LITTLE PIGS.  NY: McLoughlin Bros., 
1892.  4to (8 1/4 x 10 1/2”), pictorial wraps, 
a few minor edge mends, spine slightly rough 
else VG+.  Die-cut on the top edge in the 
shape of a pig’s head and with pages mounted 
on linen.  Illustrated with 6 fine full page, full 
color chromolithographs plus color covers, 
six 4-color lithos and 1 double page 4-color 
litho.  Well printed and a great version of 
this fairy tale. A title in McLoughlin’s Little 
Kitten Series and a great version of this fairy 
tale. $375.00

McLOUGHLIN PUB. SEE ALSO 16-18, 21, 64, 67, 88, 97, 112, 296, 323, 374, 403,
                                    468

McMAHAN, VALERIE - 408

RARE FOLIO SIZED HAND-COLORED PICTURE BOOK
284. MEGGENDORFER,LOTHAR.GUTE BEKANNTE.  Stuttgart: W. Nitzschke, 
no date [1880].  Folio (10 1/2 x 14”), cloth backed pictorial boards, except for 
a very few tiny margin mends and margin finger soil this is a bright near Fine 
copy.  Featuring 25 fantastic full page color lithographed plates that appear 
to be heightened with hand coloring (pochoirs).  The text in verse is on the 
bottom margin of each page.  Several of the characters pictured are similar 
to those in some of his moveable books and on the last page Meggendorfer has 
pictured his self portrait.  This is a rare and fantastic German picture book.  
(SEE ALSO INSIDE FRONT COVER) $2750.00

MEXICO	-	355

TOLMER PUBLICATION
285. MILITARY INTEREST.HISTOIRE 
DE JEAN-MARIE LE FRANCOIS 
laboureur et soldat du Roi.  Paris: Tolmer 
(1946).  8vo, pictorial boards, near fine.  
The story was handed down through 
generations and finally came into print 
with this volume by Tolmer.  Charming 
folk-peasant style color illustrations are 
by Russian born artist Serge Wischnevsky, 
bringing to life country and military life 
in the mid sixteenth century.  Printed on 
thick card pages the color illustrations 
are so vibrant they seem to be hand 
done. $750.00

MILITARY INTEREST ALSO 224, 235, 241, 433, 496

 SET OF THE POOH BOOKS IN DUST WRAPPERS 
286.	MILNE,A.A.WHEN	WE	WERE	VERY	YOUNG	*	WINNIE	THE	POOH	*	
NOW	WE	ARE	SIX	*	THE	HOUSE	AT	POOH	CORNER.  London: Methuen 
(1924, 1926, 1927, 1928).  8vo, blue, green, red and pink cloths, top edges gilt, 
books are VERY FINE IN DUST WRAPPERS (dw on When We Were Very Young 
has light general soil and fraying at spine ends, dw on Winnie and Now We Are 
Six are sunned on spines with fraying to head of spine, other dw near fine).  As a 
set it is quite attractive, protected with cloth covers with leather labels.  First 
editions (When We Were Very Young has p.ix, thus not 1st state).  Charmingly 
illustrated in line by E.H. SHEPARD.    $15,000.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRETLY TO THE RIGHT  -------->>>>>>)

 MILNE / SHEPARD “POOH” LIMITED EDITION
287. MILNE,A.A.  THE CHRISTOPHER ROBIN STORY BOOK.  NY: Dutton 
(1929). 4to, green cloth spine and tips, pink pictorial boards, VERY FINE IN 
ORIGINAL PICTORIAL BOX (box lightly soiled). The LARGE PAPER EDITION 
LIMITED TO ONLY 350 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY MILNE AND 
SHEPARD. Illustrated throughout in black and white by E.H. Shepard, this is a 
beautiful copy and very scarce.  $3500.00

RARE WINNIE THE POOH ITEM
288. MILNE,A.A.WINNIE THE POOH CHRISTOPHER ROBIN CUT-OUT 
DOLLS: Many costumes and clothes to cut-out for Pooh and Christopher.  NY: 
Stephen Slesinger, 1935.  Large folio (9 1/2 x 17 1/4”), pictorial wraps, Fine 
and unused.  There are 4 pages of clothing and accessories (2 single page and 
1 double-page).  The dolls are on both covers, die-cut and ready to punch out.  
The front cover has Winnie and Christopher, the rear cover has Tigger, Piglet, 
Eeyore, Kanga, Roo, a pot of honey (hunny) and a rabbit.  This original edition is 
exceedingly rare in complete condition, not to be confused with the facsimile 
edition put out in the 1980’s. $1500.00
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289. MILNE,A.A.THE 
POOH CALENDAR.  NY: 
E.P. Dutton 1930.  4to (7 
1/4 x 10 1/2”), 12 heavy card 
sheets loose as issued and 
tied at the top with yellow 
corded silk ribbon.  Light soil 
on cover and first leaf else 
VG+.  Printed on one side of 
the paper only each leaf has 
decorations in blue and red 
and is wonderfully illustrated 
by E.H. SHEPARD in black 
and white to accompany 
hand-lettered text and 
a small calendar for each 
month.  $675.00

VERY FINE LIMITED EDITION BY MILNE & LE MAIR
290. MILNE,A.A.  A GALLERY OF CHILDREN.  London: Stanley Paul (1925). 
Folio (10 1/2 x 13”), white cloth stamped in gold, top edge gilt, FINE in original 
blue cloth protector!  FIRST EDITION, LIMITED TO 500 NUMBERED 
COPIES, SIGNED BY MILNE.  Printed on hand-made paper and illustrated by 
H. WILLEBEEK LE MAIR with 12 large and magnificent color plates.  A beautiful 
book in excellent condition.  Scarce.  $2000.00

CHARMING BOOK ENGRAVED AND PRINTED BY EDMUND EVANS
291. MOLESWORTH,MRS.THIRTEEN LITTLE BLACK PIGS AND OTHER 
STORIES.  London: SPCK, no date, circa 1885.  8vo (7 x 9”), pictorial cloth, 96p. 
cover slightly faded else VG+.  8 stories by Molesworth are illustrated by W.J. 
Morgan with charming chromolithographs and in brown line, engraved and printed 
by Edmund Evans.  Very scarce. $275.00

INCREDIBLE COPY - FIVE LITTLE PIGS
292. MONTGOMERY,FRANCES TREGO.PIGS AND PIGGIES.  NY: Barse & 
Hopkins (1910).  8vo (6 1/2 x 8 1/2”), cloth, pictorial paste-on, Fine condition in dust 
wrapper (dw chipped).  1st edition.  Written by the author of the Billy Whiskers 
books, this title contains stories about the famous five little pigs (who went to 
market, stayed home, ate roast beef etc). Illustrated by Hugo Von Hofsten with 
8 color plates and 6 full page black and whites.  A brilliant copy. $200.00

 FINE COPY OF ANNE OF GREEN GABLES
293. MONTGOMERY,L.M.  ANNE OF GREEN GABLES.  Boston: L.C. Page & Co. 
MDCCCCVIII (April 1908). 8vo, ecru cloth stamped in gold, pictorial paste-on, 
[i-vi], vii-viii, [ix-x], 1-420 + ads. Cover plate slightly rubbed and small corner 
bump else truly A FINE COPY.  Stated FIRST IMPRESSION of this beloved 
classic, illustrated with 8 plates by M.A. and W.A.J. Claus.  One of the rarest 
of all children’s books.  This is a beautiful copy.  Peter Parley to Penrod p. 124.  
Extremely rare in this condition.  $32,500.00

294. MONTGOMERY,L.M.KILEMNY OF 

THE ORCHARD.  Boston: Page 1910 (1910). 

8vo, cloth, pictorial paste-on, slight front 

cover soil else VG+.  1st ed.  4 color plates 

by GEORGE GIBBS.  This rare title by 

Montgomery tells of a young man named Eris 

who goes to PEI and meets a mute girl with 

perfect hearing who he falls in love with.  Nice 

copy.  $450.00

INSCRIBED BY 
MONTGOMERY!

295. MONTGOMERY,L.M.RILLA 
OF INGLESIDE.  NY: 
Frederick Stokes (1921).  
8vo, blue cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, Fine condition.  
1st ed. (simultaneous with 
Canadian ed.).  Set on Prince 
Edward Island, this is a 
continuation of the Anne of 
Green Gables saga telling 
of Anne’s daughter Rilla.  
Illustrated by MARIA KIRK 
with color frontis. that is 
repeated on cover. THIS 
COPY IS INSCRIBED:  
YOURS SINCERELY L.M. 
MONTGOMERY NOV. 20 
1921.  Books inscribed 
by Montgomery are 
rare. $5500.00

MOORE, CLEMENT  96, 97, 
                          98
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 LINEN BOOK
296. MOTHER GOOSE.
(McLOUGHLIN) BO-
PEEP MOTHER GOOSE 
MELODIES.  NY: McLoughlin 
Bros. 1887. 4to  (8 1/4 x 
10 3/4”), printed on linen.  
Except for slight bit of 
creasing and spine rubbing, 
VG+.  Featuring 6 full page 
color illustrations, 8 full 
pages illustrated in black 
and white plus great color 
covers.  The text for 34 
nursery rhymes is integrated 
into the illustrations. Scarce 
title. $275.00

 BEARS / MOTHER GOOSE PICTURE BOOK
297.	MOTHER	GOOSE.		(BEARS)	FRANK	VER	BECK’S	BEARS	IN	MOTHER	
GOOSE LAND, new lines by Hanna Rion, old lines by Mother Goose herself.  London: 
Humphrey Milford, no date, circa 1915. 4to (8 1/2 x 10 1/2”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, near Fine.  Illustrated by FRANK VER BECK with 3 color plates plus color 
or black and white illustrations on each page, all printed on heavy coated paper.  
The text by Rion (Ver 
Beck’s wife) contains 
Mother Goose 
variations plus other 
stories or rhymes.  
Ver Beck was a noted 
American illustrator 
of his era who moved 
to England shortly 
before World War 
I.  His work includes 
L. Frank Baum’s New 
Wonderland, a Joel 
Chandler Harris 
Uncle Remus book, 
A Handbook of Golf 
for Bears plus many 
more.  This is a 
nice copy and quite 
scarce!  $750.00

“THIS LITTLE PIGGIE” PRINTED BY EDMUND EVANS
298. MOTHER GOOSE.THE HISTORY OF FIVE LITTLE PIGS.  London: G. 
Routledge (Farrington St.), 
no date, circa 1852.  12mo (5 
1/4 x 6 7/8”), pictorial wraps, 
31p., covers dusty else VG+. 
The text is a story version 
of the “This Little Piggie 
Went To Market” nursery 
rhyme.  Featuring wonderful 
engravings on every page with 
sharp reproductions (signed 
W.Mc possibly William 
M’Connell.).  Printed by 
Edmund Evans.  A title in Aunt 
Mavor’s Little Library.  Very 
scarce. $400.00

 SHAPE BOOK
299. MOTHER GOOSE.FAVORITE MOTHER 
GOOSE NURSERY RHYMES.  no place: Lowe 
1959.  4to, 12” high x 7” wide, as new.  Die-cut 
in the shape of Humpty Dumpty sitting on the 
wall and holding a book in his hands.  The book 
itself has pictorial board covers and contains 
Mother Goose rhymes illustrated by an un-
named artist in bright colors.  A charming 
book in great condition. $200.00

MOTHER GOOSE SEE ALSO 8, 20, 25, 37, 
    108-9, 120, 121, 205, 236, 342, 344, 363, 
    392, 438, 447, 458

PHONOGRAPH RECORD / MOVEABLE WHEEL
300. MOVEABLE.THREE LITTLE PIGS.  This is the classic fairy tale narrated on 
a record by Lew Lehr.  Produced and distributed by Shelley Products (NY:1948).  
The record is 6” in diameter and is housed in a pocket of a color pictorial holder 
that is 10 3/4” wide x 10 3/4” high with the top edge rounded.  It is illustrated on 
both sides.  On one side is a moveable wheel that the reader revolves to view the 
pictures through a window in the cover. When the bell rings on the record, the 
child moves the wheel to reveal the next picture. Nice color illustrations done by 
Henri LaMothe and something a little different.  $200.00

RARE VICTORIAN SPEAKING CUBE PUZZLE
301.	MOVEABLE.		SPEAKING	PUZZLE	BOX.  No pub. information, circa 1880.  
This is a Victorian cube puzzle in the original box - but this puzzle is different.  
Each of the 6 cubes makes a different sound when a string is pulled.  The box 
is very large, measuring 16 1/2” wide x 11 3/4 “ deep and 6 “ high - 2 small splits 
on cover else near fine condition with metal clasps.  The box is covered with 
printed chromolithographed paper and the top of the box features a brightly 
colored rooster with chickens on the farm.  Inside the box are six large cubes 
- each is 5” on a side.  Like other cube puzzles of the era, the child can make 
6 different scenes.  Unlike any other puzzle, EACH OF THE CUBES MAKES A 
DIFFERENT SOUND when the string on each of the cubes is pulled.    Laid-in 
are the six original large chromolithographed scenes that the child uses as guide 
to assemble the puzzles (the plate on the cover is the sixth scene).  This is a 
glorious puzzle, extraordinarily rare. $4500.00

EARLY HAND-COLORED DEAN MOVEABLE
302. MOVEABLE.(DEAN HAND-COLORED) THE OLD WOMAN AND HER 
SILVER PENNY.  London: Dean & Son 11 Ludgate Hill (1858 code on rear cover).  
4to (7 x 10”), cloth backed pictorial boards, some edge rubbing else VG+.  
Featuring 8 fine hand-colored moveable plates operated by tabs with several 
pieces moving simultaneously.  The text is beneath each illustration.  Scarce and 
a beautiful copy.  $3500.00
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 AMERICAN MOVEABLE 
BEAR / CIRCUS BOOK

303. MOVEABLE.(BEARS) 
THE PERFORMING BEARS.  
NY: Pictorial Color Book Co., 
no date, circa 1900.  4to (7 
1/4 x 9 1/4”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, slight 
cover wear else near Fine. 
Baby Bear dresses up as a 
circus performer.  Featuring 
4 tab operated moveable 
plates showing baby 
bear performing various 
circus tricks.  Illustrated 
in line on text pages.  
Rare. $1200.00

FABULOUS LARGE TOY THEATRE 
CYCLORAMA	IN	ORIGINAL	BOX

304. MOVEABLE.(TOY THEATRE) VOYAGE EN 
AFRIQUE: cyclorama en 22 tableaux [JOURNEY 
IN AFRICA IN 22 SCENES].  This is a great form 
of a child’s theatre called a cyclorama that became 
popular in the 19th century.  This example is circa 
1880 with no publication information given.  The 
theatre is housed in a box with a large and fantastic 
chromolithographed scene covering the lid.  The box 
measures 15 1/2” wide x 12 3/4” high and 4” deep.  
Inside the box is the theatre just slightly smaller than 
the box.  There are 2 doors that open in the center.  
Both sides of the doors are chromolithographed 
and one section describes the 22 scenes that the 
theatre will reveal.  The theatre is complete with 
a separate folding proscenium 11 inches high that 
attaches to slots on the top of the doors and there 
are 2 stand - alone side pieces of African natives for 
decoration.  Once opened there is a stage with a large 
window protected with a clear covering.  On the top 
edge of the theatre are slots into which one inserts 
the crank, that by turning, enables the child to view 
each of the 22 scenes.  The scenes are on one very 
fine chromolithograph wound on a spool.  By turning 
the crank the viewer is treated to a show detailing 
the trials and tribulations involved in such a grand 
trip.  This is a wonderful child’s theatre in amazingly 
nice condition.  It is complete with both of the 
wings and crank which often go missing when copies 
turn up. $7500.00

305. MOVEABLE.  THREE LITTLE 
PIGS by Hank Hart.  NY: Animated 
Book Co. 1944.  Large 4to (8 3/4 x 11 
1/2”), spiral backed pictorial boards, 
some minimal wear from use, VG+.  
Illustrated in bright colors on every page 
and featuring 5 clever moveable pages 
with either tab operated or moveable 
wheel operated mechanisms.  Nice 
edition.  $225.00

3	PIGS	*	3	KITTENS	*	3	BEARS
306. MOVEABLE.  (WEHR) ANIMATED 
NURSERY TALES.  NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 
no date, circa 1944. 4to (7 3/4 x 10 1/4”), 
pictorial boards, no title page, book is 
Fine in slightly frayed dust wrapper.  
One of JULIAN WEHR’S imaginative 
moveable books containing the THREE 
LITTLE PIGS; THREE LITTLE KITTENS 
AND THE THREE BEARS  and featuring 
6 fine color moveable plates plus color 
illustrations in- text. An uncommon 
title. $100.00

MOVEABLE SEE ALS0 54, 125, 187, 371, 415

#304

#304
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307. MUNARI,BRUNO.  STORIE DI TRE 
UCCELLINI [TIC TAC AND TOC].  Veronase: 
Mondadori (1945). Folio, edges of cover toned 
else Fine.  One of Munari’s famous cut-out 
books with minimal text and brightly colored 
illustrations.  There are smaller books within 
the large book plus a circular cut-out on the 
bottom of each page.  Unique and appealing.
  $600.00

MUSIC – 255, 256, 257, 400

MYTH & LEGEND – 198, 316, 352, 359, 498

NAST & CHRISTMAS
308.	NAST,THOMAS.THOMAS	NAST’S	CHRISTMAS	DRAWINGS	FOR	THE	
HUMAN RACE.  NY: Harper & Bros. 1890.  4to, (9 x 11 1/2”), tan pictorial cloth, 
some mild cover soil and slight wear to spine ends else VG+.  1st ed. This is 
the first collection of Nast’s work.  Illustrated with engraved frontis, title and 
60 engraved plates.  Having a Christmas theme this includes reproductions of 
hundreds of Nast’s Christmas art in line including of course his famous Santa 
Claus. Quite scarce in nice condition. $1850.00

309. NAUGHTY CHILDREN.  CLEAN PETER AND THE CHILDREN OF 
GRUBBYLEA by Otilia Adelborg translated from the SWEDISH by Ada Wallas.  
NY et al: Longmans, Green, no date (1901). Oblong 4to, pictorial cloth, 24p., sl. 
fraying to spine ends and 2 minor margin mends else VG+. Printed on rectos only, 
these unmannerly children are “as black as can be; In pools of mud they gaily 
prance and never wash by any chance.”  Illustrated by the author in color on 
every page. See Realms of Gold p. 145.& Mahoney et al v.1 p.385. (Also listed as 
noted foreign book illustrator p.156).  Nice book.   $275.00

ORIGINAL NEILL DRAWING FROM
 TIK-TOK OF OZ

310. NEILL,JOHN R.ORIGINAL ART: QUEEN ANN 
FROM TIK-TIK OF OZ.  This is a beautiful pen and ink 
drawing from Tik-Tok of Oz.  The image measures 10 x 7,5” 
matted and framed to 10 x 18”. It appears as a chapter 
head on p. 27 of the book and is a beautiful image of Queen 
Ann. $6250.00

ALTEMUS WEE BOOK
311. (NEILL,JOHN R.)illus.  
MOTHER GOOSE NURSERY 
TALES.  Phil: Altemus, 
(1904).  16mo, tan pictorial 
cloth, some cover soil, VG.  
A title in the Altemus Wee 
Book for Wee Folks series, 
illustrated by Neill with 
45 color and black & white 
illustrations - both full 
page and in-text.  Contains 
the Frog Prince, Hop O’ My 
Thumb and Little Two Eyes.  
Scarce.  $225.00

312.	NEILL,JOHN.	 	 THREE	 LITTLE	 PIGS	 *	 PRECOCIOUS	 PIGGY	 *	 THE	
BRAVE LITTLE TAILOR.  
Philadelphia: Henry Altemus 
(1904).  16mo (4 1/4 x 5 
1/2”), 96p, tan pictorial 
cloth, Fine condition in dust 
wrapper (dw with piece off 
spine and rear cover).  This 
is a title in Altemus’ Wee 
Books for Wee Folks series.  
Featuring 40 illustrations 
by Neill: 22 full page color 
illustrations plus partial 
page illustrations in color 
and in black and white.  This 
is a particularly nice copy of 
this Altemus Wee Book not 
often found with the dust 
wrapper.   $250.00

NEILL, JOHN SEE ALSO 51, 55-8, 96, 461

ROCKET BOOK IN RARE DUST WRAPPER 
WITH NEWELL LETTER!

313. NEWELL,PETER.  THE ROCKET BOOK. NY: Harper & Bros (Oct. 1912).  8vo 
(7 1/4 x 9”), cloth, pictorial paste-on, Fine condition in DUST WRAPPER (dw VG 
with some old tape mends, fraying, light soil).  First edition.  Fritz, the janitor’s 
naughty son, launches a rocket and the book follows the trail of destruction that 
ensues, featuring a hole in each full page illustration where the rocket has gone 
through. The text is in verse.  This is a companion to Newell’s Hole and Slant 
Books.  LAID-IN IS A HANDWRITTEN LETTER FROM NEWELL.  Written on 
a single sheet of paper 10 5/8 x 7” folded in half.  One side has a letter written 
in ink, signed by Newell. The other side is a full page diagram showing how to get 
to his house, that also has a few little drawings of landmark buildings that are on 
the way.  For a book that is difficult to find in great condition, this is an amazing 
copy in the dust wrapper. The letter is the icing on the cake.  $3000.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>)



Helen & Marc Younger  helen@alephbet.comPg 49

314. NEWELL,PETER.  THE SLANT BOOK.  NY: Harper and Brothers (November 
1910).  8vo, cloth backed pictorial boards. Tips rubbed else an unusually clean and 
tight VG++ copy.  First edition. This is another of Peter Newell’s popular trick 
books (companion to Hole and Rocket books). The shape of the book itself plus 
the text and illustrations are all slanted. The story tells the tale of a baby in a 
runaway carriage who has all sorts of adventures as his vehicle slides into trouble 
in his slanted world.  Wonderful full page illustrations throughout.  $875.00

VERY	FINE	COPY	IN	DUST	WRAPPER	AND	BOX!
315. (NIELSEN,KAY)illus.  EAST OF THE SUN AND WEST OF THE MOON.  
NY: George H. Doran, no date, circa 1920.  Small 4to (6 1/2 x 9 1/4”), yellow 
cloth, 204p., owner name on endpaper else nearly AS NEW IN DUST WRAPPER 
AND PUBLISHER’S BOX with color plate on cover.  Illustrated by Nielsen with 
color pictorial endpapers, 25 magnificent mounted color plates plus numerous 
lovely black and whites throughout the text.  The dust wrapper repeats the title 
page illustration in orange and the plate on the box is done in gold and black.  This 
is a magnificent copy, rare in the box  $2000.00

NIELSEN LIMITED VELLUM EDITION 
316. (NIELSEN, KAY)illus.  FAIRY TALES BY HANS ANDERSEN.  London: 
Hodder & Stoughton no date [1924].  Large 4to (10 3/4 x 12 1/2”), FULL VELLUM 
BINDING WITH GILT PICTORIAL DESIGN, top edge gilt, slightest bit of 
soil else FINE CONDITION!  LIMITED TO ONLY 500 NUMBERED COPIES 
SIGNED BY NIELSEN!  Illustrated by Kay Nielsen with 12 beautiful tipped in 
color plates plus many full page black and whites to accompany 16 fairy tales.  An 
incredible copy, rarely found with the vellum so clean. $6500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>)

NESBIT, EDITH SEE 99  

NEWBERY AWARD WINNER – 157, 258, 327, 334

NEWBERY AWARD HONOR – 248, 495

NISTER PUBLISHER – 380, 467

NOAH’S	ARK	–	277,	380

317. NONSENSE.  BULGY 
BILLY: a nonsense book by 
Marian Jack.  Philadelphia: 
Jacobs (1920). 8vo, cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, VG.  A 
nonsense story about hefty 
Bulgy Billy’s search for the 
apple of beauty to give to 
plump Millicent Mimwag. 
Illustrated with 8 wonderful 
color plates plus black & 
whites.  $125.00

MAGIC BEDKNOB
 FIRST EDITION

318. NORTON,MARY.THE MAGIC 
BEDKNOB or How to Become a Witch in 
Ten Easy Lessons.  NY: Hyperion Press 
1943.  4to (7 1/2 x 11”), pictorial boards, 
bottom edge rubbed else near Fine 
condition in dust wrapper (dw spotted 
with some soil, VG).  First edition of 
this classic fantasy that gained its 
popularity when combined with Bonfires 
and Broomsticks to become Bedknob 
and Broomsticks.  Illustrated by Waldo 
Pierce with 15 full page color lithos, 9 
half page color lithos, color pictorial 
endpapers and full & partial page 
black and white lithos.  This precedes 
the British edition (with different 
illustrations) by 2 years.  Quite 
scarce. $600.00

#313

#316

#314

#315  dust wrapper                                                        box
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PRINTED INVERTED TO BE READ
USING A MIRROR

319. NOVELTY.ALL THROUGH THE DAY 
THE LOOKING GLASS WAY by Jean 
Broadhurst.  Philadelphia and London: J.B. 
Lippincott (1926).  12mo (5 3/8 x 7 5/8”), 
cloth, photo paste-on, some cover and finger 
soil else VG+.  Every page is illustrated with 
a photo of a different animal engaged in 
various activities.  The text is printed upside 
down and in reverse and can only be read by 
placing a mirror on the page that presents 
the text so that the child can read it.  The 
original mirror is still present, housed in a 
pocket at the front of the book.  Aside from 
the photos there are also charming silhouette 
illustrations.  Very unusual.  Mus White 
#669. $400.00

WONDERFUL AMERICAN EDITION OF A GERMAN PAPER TOY
320. NOVELTY.  (DOLLS)DREAMLAND.  NY: Atlantic Book & Art no date, circa 
1920.  Oblong folio (13 1/4 x 11”), cloth backed pictorial boards, Fine condition.  
Featuring 14 pages of large full color CIRCUS AND FAIR SCENES, each page 
has slots into which the reader can insert a variety of interchangeable paper doll 
pieces.  There are 50 pieces of children, toys and vehicles present in the original 
pictorial envelope.  Illustrated in typical 20’s style by GERTA RIES and printed 
in Germany.  A stunning book, very scarce. $1200.00

TRANSPORTATION PUT-TOGETHER BOOK
321. NOVELTY.BUILD IT WITH SCISSORS: a modern put-together book by 
Emily Lenartz.  NY: Samuel Gabriel 1929.  Oblong folio (12 x 10 1/4”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, slight wear to cover else VG+.  Designed to teach young 
boys about electric and steam locomotives, ship dry docks, automobiles and 
airplanes, there are 6 detailed full page diagrams designed to be filled-in by 
cutting and pasting the various pieces from the six gummed sheets (one small 
piece already cut else unused).  Each gummed sheet has approximately 25 pieces 
of a deconstructed method of transport, The accompanying text was “carefully 
written by experts” with the endorsements of educators and is illustrated with 
photos.  See Whitton p. 211. $250.00

322. NOVELTY.  PLAYBOOK OF TROY by Susan Meriwether.  NY: Harper 
Brothers 1927.  Large 4to (10 1/2 x 13”), stiff pictorial card covers, near Fine.  
Stated 1st edition.  The first few pages tell the story of Troy. The remaining pages 
are filled with color figures and objects to cut out and assembled for play using the 
cover as the large backdrop.  Printed on heavy paper and wonderfully illustrated 
by ESTHER PECK.  (See Realms of Gold p.153).  Completely unused.  $400.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

WITH DIECUT PAGES
323. NOVELTY.  PATRICIA MAE: THE PIG WHOSE TAIL WOULD NOT CURL 
by Betty Howe.  Springfield: 
McLoughlin Bros 1942.  Oblong 
4to (11 1/2 x 9”), spiral backed 
pictorial boars, near Fine. First 
edition.  Printed on stiff card 
pages, interleaved throughout 
the book are die cut pages in 
the shape of chubby pink pigs 
that give a three dimensional 
effect.  Illustrated in color 
on every page by the author 
and the text is in a large 
calligraphic font.  A charming 
book.  $150.00

WRITE - WITHOUT - INK AUTOGRAPH BOOK
324. NOVELTY.(AUTOGRAPH BOOK) PIG BOOK FOR MEN, WOMEN AND 
CHILDREN.  Akron: Saalfield, (1906).  Oblong 8vo (8 3/4 x 6 1/2”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, some cover rubbing and entries on pages else VG+.  Each 
page has a pictorial border 
featuring a pig with a large 
blue rectangle in the center.  
Each person can make his 
own personal entry into this 
keepsake book without using 
pen, pencil or crayon.  The 
paper is sensitized so  that 
the user can make a picture 
using the wooden stylus 
provide or with a match a 
stick or any similar object. 
Clever. $150.00

NOVELTY SEE ALSO 13, 22, 51, 103-4, 128, 130, 301,,, 304, 307, 371, 467

LOVELY GERTRUDE BRADLEY ART PRINTED BY EDMUND EVANS
325. NUTT PUBLISHER.SONGS FOR SOMEBODY by Dollie Radford.  London: 
David Nutt 1893.  8vo, 6 1/4 x 9 1/4”, tan cloth stamped in gold, all edges 
gilt, silk ties, 28p., one letter rubbed on a text page else Fine.  LIMITED TO 
ONLY 100 NUMBERED COPIES ON JAPANESE VELLUM (this not numbered 
or signed).  There are 28 
simple children’s songs 
presented in calligraphic 
text, printed in green on 
rectos only.  Text leaves are 
heavily illustrated in green 
line and are accompanied by 
6 extremely lovely full color 
plates all done by Gertrude 
Bradley.  Bradley was a 
British illustrator whose 
work is reminiscent of Crane 
and Greenaway, and this 
was her first book. Printed 
by Edmund Evans.  Rare in 
this limited edition and a 
perfectly lovely children’s 
book. $675.00

#322
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 LEATHER BOUND FOLIO 
DEDICATED TO PACIFISM 

BY VIOLET OAKLEY
326. OAKLEY,VIOLET.THE HOLY 
EXPERIMENT: A MESSAGE TO THE 
WORLD FROM PENNSYLVANIA.  Privately 
Printed for subscribers on handmade paper 
by the Beck Engraving Company (1922). 
Large folio (15 1/2 x 23”), 51p. plus 7 page 
bibliographical note and list of subscribers. 
Loose as issued and gathered into sections 
with separate printed covers, bound in full 
leather decorated in gold and black, metallic 
colored endpapers and closed with metal 
clasp closures. Some fading and markings 
on the leather else near Fine.  PRIVATELY 
PRINTED FOR SUBSCRIBERS, LIMITED 
TO 500 NUMBERED COPIES (OF WHICH 
250 ARE AN INTERNATIONAL EDITION 
WITH TEXT TRANSLATED INTO VARIOUS 
LANGUAGES), SIGNED BY OAKLEY.
This is one of the most beautiful and 
extravagant productions of any of the 
Brandywine artists. Violet Oakley was a 
woman ahead of her time.  She was a highly 
acclaimed muralist, a feminist, a socialist 
and a pacifist.  It was her pacifism that 
contributed to her undertaking this book, 
going to press during the Conference on the 
Limitation of Armaments held in Washington 
D.C.  A preliminary leaf notes “When it is 
published a few weeks hence, may it open its 
leaves to a World set free from the bondage 
and the burden of competitive armaments.”  
In 1902, Oakley received the commission to 
complete 18 murals for the Pennsylvania state 
Capitol Building in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.  
Edwin Abbey was given the largest part of 
the commission.  When he died in 1911, Oakley was asked to finish his part of 
the project as well.  This commission marked “the first time such recognition 
had been accorded to a woman in America.” (Studios At Cogslea p.29).  The Holy 
Experiment  refers to the State of Pennsylvania and represents a summary of 
Oakley’s work for the murals in Harrisburg.  The text is entirely in calligraphy 
(printed in red, blue and black) and features 22 of the most magnificent, 
richly colored, gilt illuminated plates, each mounted on hand-made paper with 
gilt borders.  A few of the plates have fold-out panels.  There are also several 
woodcuts throughout the text.  A masterpiece of printing as well as a beautiful 
book.  Due to its large size, few of these copies have survived intact.  $3850.00

RARE NEWBERY WINNER - ANIMAL RIGHTS
327.	O’BRIEN,ROBERT.MRS.	 FRISBY	 AND	 THE	 RATS	 OF	 NIMH.  NY: 
Atheneum 1971 (1971).  8vo (5 1/2 x 8 1.2”)y cloth, 233p., fine in fine dust 
wrapper.  Stated 1st edition.  A story about animal testing told from the animal’s 
point of view.  Illustrated by Zena Bernstein.  NEWBERY AWARD WINNER.  
Made into a successful animated movie.  First editions in this condition are rare 
and this is a great copy. $2500.00

 HUMANIZED BERRY CHILDREN
328. OLFERS,SIBYLLE.   PRINZESCHEN IM WALDE von Sibylle v. Olfers.  
Esslingen und Munchen: J.F. Schreiber, no date, circa 1915.  4to (9 x 11 1/3”), 
cloth backed pictorial boards, light cover rubbing, VG+.  First edition.  The 
story tells about a beautiful princess who lived in the forest with berry 
and fruit children.  Illustrated by Olfers with rich and beautiful full page 
chromolithographs covering the entire page plus pictorial endpapers.  This is a 
companion to Olfers’ “Root Children” and a terrific book.  (See Hurlimann p. 207, 
5 Yrs. Childs. Bks. p. 106 for other.)  $600.00

INSCRIBED	BY	ROSE	O’NEILL	WITH	SKETCH
329.	O’NEILL,ROSE.KEWPIES	AND	THE	RUNAWAY	BABY.  NY: Doubleday 
Doran 1928 (1928).  8vo, cloth, spine ends rubbed, neat repairs to splits in endpaper 
else VG+.  Stated 1st edition. 
INSCRIBED AND DATED 
1928 BY O’NEILL WITH 
A ONE PAGE SIGNED 
INSCRIPTION IN HER 
FANCY SIGNATURE PLUS 
A SMALL THUMBNAIL 
SKETCH OF A WING.  
Written by O’Neill, this 
is another Kewpie fantasy 
adventure, illus. in color 
by her on every page.  An 
uncommon title made extra 
special by the inscription.
  $1200.00

OUTHWAITE’S	FIRST	BOOK
DONE WHEN SHE WAS 

ONLY 16
330. ([OUTHWAITE],IDA RENTOUL)
illus.MOLLIE’S	 BUNYIP by A.R. 
RENTOUL and I.S. RENTOUL.  
Melbourne: Robert Jolley 1904.  Oblong 
4to, string bound pictorial wraps, [48]
p., edges frayed with some mends, last 
leaf restored (all blank except for the 
last two letters of the word “end”) 
else really VG+.  FIRST EDITION OF 
OUTHWAITE’S FIRST BOOK done 
when she was only 16 years old and 
written by her older sister Ida who was 
then 22.  Illustrated with 11 full page 
black and whites and 11 pages of text 
in calligraphy.  Text pages have delicate 
illustrations in sepia. The story tells 
about little Mollie who wanders into 
the woods and gets lost.  She meets 
fairies and is protected by the Bunyip 
and then returns home.  Extremely 
scarce. $4000.00
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MAGNIFICENT FAIRIES
331. OUTHWAITE,IDA RENTOUL.
BUNNY & BROWNIE: the adventures 
of George and Wiggle written and illus. 
by Outhwaite.  London: A & C Black 
(1930).  4to (8 1/4 x 10 1/2”), cloth 
backed decorative boards, 99p. + ads, 
tips slightly rubbed else near Fine.  1st 
U.K. edition.  Illustrated with pictorial 
endpapers, 8 beautiful color plates, 8 
fine detailed black & white plates plus 
drawings in-text.   Muir p. 645.  Very 
scarce.  $1850.00 

PACIFISM - 326

 TRAIN PANORAMA COMPLETE WITH ALL FIGURES
332.	PANORAMA.	 	 FATHER	 TUCK’S	 EXPRESS	 TRAIN	 PANORAMA	WITH	
MOVABLE PICTURES.  London: Raphael 
Tuck no date, ca 1900.  Large 4to, 12 x 10 
1/2” opening to 4 times that size.  Rear flap 
with tear and flap opening repaired else 
VG+ and COMPLETE WITH ALL 16 PAPER 
FIGURES!  Each of the panels is beautifully 
illustrated with chromolithographs depicting 
a scene of a train stopped at Waterloo 
Station. There are numbered slats into 
which the reader inserts the corresponding 
figure to complete the scene and most are 
interchangeable.  Represented are a luggage 
handler, newspaper boy, conductor etc.  
The quality of the chromolithographs is 
particularly rich and fine and the panorama 
really evokes a bygone era.  Very scarce 
and truly beautiful. (See Haining: Moveable 
Books p. 86-87 for other in series).  
  $1500.00

CHARMING VICTORIAN PANORAMA
333. PANORAMA.A STORY OF TWO 
DETERMINED CHARACTERS by W.J. 
Hodgson.  No publishing information, circa 
1890.  Oblong 5 1/4 x 3 3/4”, flexible 
pictorial card covers, near fine. Inside 
there are 4 panels opening accordion 
style, each with a chromolithograph 
depicting a war of wills between a man 
and a plump pig.  Needless to say, the 
man ends up in the mud. A charming little 
item. $125.00

PANORAMA ALSO 172, 370

 NEWBERY WINNER - SIGNED COPY
334. PARK,LINDA SUE.A SINGLE SHARD.  NY: Clarion Books (2001 1-10 code).  
8vo (5 3/4 x 8 1/2”), boards, As New in As New dust wrapper (not price clipped, 
no award seal).  1st ed. 1st printing.  The story is set in 12th century Korea and 
revolves around a young orphan named Tree Ear, so named because like an orphan, 
tree-ear mushrooms grow without benefit of parent seed.  NEWBERY AWARD 
WINNER, THIS COPY IS SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR.   $1300.00

WONDERFUL HUMANIZED 
ANIMALS

335. PARKER, B.FROLIC FARM.  
London: Chambers Pub., no date, circa 
ca 1910.  Oblong 4to (13 x 9”), pictorial 
boards, slightest of spine and wear and 
else VG-Fine.  Life in the farmyard 
featuring all manner of marvelous 
humanized animals from plump pigs 
to cats and geese.  Illustrated with 
beautifully printed full page color 
lithographs and brown illustrations in 
line, including pictorial endpapers by N. 
PARKER. $1200.00

PARODY – 230, 496

PARRISH LETTER ABOUT “GOLDEN AGE”
336.	PARRISH,MAXFIELD.	 	A	ONE	PAGE	HANDWRITTEN	LETTER. Dated 
9th of August, 1899, written to Mr. Robinson. Referring to his work for the 
Golden Age, Parrish writes:  Your letter of Aug. 7th received.  I must confess 
that my objections to the girl in “what they talked about” are not as strong 
as they were.  I had an idea 
her head was too large, 
but as I can get no one to 
agree with me, perhaps it 
would be better to let well 
enough alone.  The proof you 
sent me I like, and herewith 
withdraw my objections.  No 
news yet of the cover?  I 
will have tail pieces ready 
for you the 15th.  I hope 
to have one for every other 
story, and as many more as 
possible.  Sincerely, Maxfield 
Parrish.”  Signed with 
Parrish’s famous flourish. 
Written in brown ink on one 
sheet of 8 1/2 x 11” paper, 
faint fold marks else fine.  
Parrish’s letters are quite 
scarce.  $2250.00
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FIRST TITLE IN SCRIBNER CLASSIC SERIES
337.	(PARRISH,MAXFIELD)illus.		POEMS	OF	CHILDHOOD	by Eugene Field.  
NY: Scribner 1904 (Sept. 
1904). 4to, black cloth, top 
edge gilt, pictorial paste-
on, inconspicuous front 
hinge strengthened else 
VG+.  First edition of the 
first title in the Scribner 
Classic series. Illustrated 
by Parrish with cover plate, 
pictorial endpapers and title 
page plus 8 tissue-guarded 
color plates.  A nice bright 
copy. $500.00

4	BOOKS	WITH	4	PUZZLES	IN	BOX	INCLUDING	SAMBO
338. (PEAT, FERN BISEL)illus.THE TALE OF PETER RABBIT AND LITTLE 
BLACK SAMBO, HANSEL 
AND GRETEL, AND 
CINDERELLA; FOUR 
BOOKS AND FOUR 
PUZZLES	 IN	 BOX.  
Sandusky: American Crayon 
Co. (1943, Harter: 1931).  
Offered here are four 
folio sized books, pictorial 
wraps in Fine condition plus 
four complete color jigsaw 
puzzles, all in the original 
box (with flaps repaired).  
Each is a stunning edition 
of the story, boldly and 
brightly illustrated in color 
by FERN BISEL PEAT with 
7 full page color illus. (incl. 
covers) and black &whites.  
The Sambo is an American 
Black version of this tale and 
Peter Rabbit credits Potter 
as the author with text 
retold by Edna Aldredge 
and Jessie McKee.  Quite 
a special item, scarce in 
complete condition with the 
box.  $1000.00

 PEAT FAIRY TALE
339. (PEAT,FERN BISEL)illus.  THE UGLY DUCKLING by Hans Christian 
Andersen. Akron: Saalfield (1931).  4to (8 x 11”), cloth backed pictorial boards, 
slight edge wear else near Fine. Illustrated by Peat with 5 bold full page color 
illustrations plus color and black and whites in text.  This is scarce in the hard cover 
binding, more commonly found in the abridged pictorial wrap version.  $200.00

FLYING PIG / FRANCOISE THEMERSON
340.PERE CASTOR.TTS COCHON AERODYNAMIQUE 
par May d’Alencon.  Paris: Flammarion 1939.  8vo (6 1/2 x 7 1/4”), pictorial wraps, 
light edge wear and toning, VG+.  1st edition.  The story stars a pig that could fly.  
Wonderfully illustrated with color lithos by Francoise Themerson, a noted artist, 
set designer and experimental film producer.  Themerson left her native Poland 
to work in Paris and London. $225.00

341. PETERSHAM,MAUD & MISKA.THE BOY WHO HAD NO HEART.  NY: 
Macmillan (1955).  4to, pictorial boards, fine in slightly soiled dw.  Stated first 
printing.  This is the story of a selfish little boy who learns how to become a caring 
person from a clown.  Illustrated with lovely full page color illus. throughout.  
Quite uncommon despite its relatively late date.  $200.00

342. PETERSHAM,MAUD & MISKA.  THE ROOSTER CROWS: A BOOK OF 
AMERICAN RHYMES AND JINGLES.  NY: Macmillan 1945 (1945).  4to (8 
1/4 x 10 1/2”), tan cloth, Fine in dust wrapper (dw chipped, triangular piece off 
top of spine, not price clipped, no award medal).  First edition.  CALDECOTT 
AWARD WINNER.  An American Mother Goose with beautiful color and black 
and white lithos throughout.  $600.00

343. (PETERSHAM,MAUD & MISKA)illus.  A BIRD IN THE HAND from the 
sayings of Benjamin Franklin in Poor Richard’s Almanack. NY: Macmillan (1951). 
4to, cloth, Fine in sl. chipped dust wrapper. Stated 1st edition.  Illustrated 
with many wonderful full page color and black and white lithographs (litho’d by 
GLASER).  An truly American picture book.  $200.00

344. PHOTO ILLUSTRATED.  THE ANIMAL MOTHER GOOSE by Harry 
Whittier Frees. Boston: Lothrop Lee Shepard (Sept. 1921).  8vo (6 3/4 x 8 
1/2”), pictorial cloth, 168p., covers a bit soiled else VG+.  1st edition  Traditional 
Mother Goose rhymes accompany dozens of full page photographs of various 
animals (Cats, Dogs and Pigs) clothed and posed to illustrate the rhymes.  The 
introduction explains that Frees took great pains to be kind to the animals who 
were not mistreated in any way.  .  The photos have to be seen to be believed! 
Nice first editions are hard to find. Photo illustrated see also 319, $450.00

STUNNING VICTORIAN CHROMOLITHOGRAPHS OF CATS
345. PICTURE BOOK. (CATS)THE THREE LITTLE KITTENS, THE THREE 
WHITE KITTENS &c. a picture book for the nursery  London: Thomas Nelson, 
no date, ca 1880.  4to (9 x 11 1/2”), blue cloth extensively decorated in black 
and gold, with a central pictorial paste-on.  This is in incredibly clean and Fine 
condition, printed on one side of the paper with pages mounted on cloth.  Containing 
the Three Little Kittens, The Three White Kittens plus Our Tom (cat), Clever 
Dash (dog), Pet Lamb and Squirrel Tree.  Featuring 16 richly colored full page 
chromos: 4 for Three 
Little Kittens, 8 for 
Three White Kittens 
and one each for the 
Tom cat, dog, lamb and 
squirrel.  The Three 
White Kittens shows 8 
mischievous scenarios 
that the kittens get 
into: Greedy Kittens, 
Cross Kittens and 
even a Kitten Playing 
Chess.  An amazing copy 
of a truly beautiful 
book from cover to 
cover.  $875.00
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 CIGARS WILL MAKE YOU SICK
346. PICTURE BOOK.GREEN BACON by 
Mary A. Brooks.  London: John Crowther, 
no date, circa 1930.  12mo, 6” square, stiff 
pictorial wraps, slight bit of cover soil 
else fine.  The story is about a gluttonous 
little pig who accidentally ate a cigar and 
got so ill that he turned green.  Because 
of his color he was sent away, never to 
be heard from again.  Wondering how he 
could have eaten a cigar the other pigs 
notice a little boy who was turning green 
and they realized he had thrown it in the 
pen when he got sick from smoking the 
cigar.  Artfully illustrated by the author 
in color on every page.  A rare title and 
especially charming. $100.00

4 BOOKS IN ONE - FILE COPY
347.	PICTURE	BOOK.PIGGY	PRANKS	*	HAPPY	HOURS	*	JOLLY	TIMES	*	
PUSSY FROLICS.  London: [Renwick of Otley], Co., no date, circa 1920.  4to (7 
1/4 x 9 5/8”), publisher’s file copy with pictorial wraps bound in cloth covers 
with label, Fine condition.  The first story tells about Mr. and Mrs. Tiggywigg and 
sons Curly, Fatty and Tubby who live at Sty Villa.  The next two titles show all 
types of games and pastimes that children engage in. Pussy Frolics depicts life 
in Pussy Village with cats playing tennis, dancing around the Maypole and more.  
Each book is illustrated with 4 great pictures in full color including covers and 
5 in black and white. Jelloids has an advertising maze on the last page. $250.00

FANTASTIC HUMANIZED ANIMALS
348. PICTURE BOOK.TIT FOR TAT by Edith Grabham.  London: Dean & Son 
(160A Fleet St.), no date, circa 1880.  Large 4to (9 5/8 x 12”), flexible pictorial 
wraps mounted on linen, spine paper shows wear but not weak, edge rubbed, VG 
condition.  The story told in verse involves a feud between an elegant, dressed pig 
Mr. Curly Tail and an equally refined dressed cow Mrs. Alderney.  It culminates in 
a food fight when Mrs. Alderney invites Mr. Curly Tail to a Christmas feast and 
proceeds to serve pork to Mr. Curly Tail.  Illustrated on every page with wonderful 
chromolithographs in full color and 3- color of humanized sheep, goats, donkeys, pig, 
cows and more.  This is a title in Dean’s Diploma Series (untearable). $275.00

GREAT	‘40’S	ART	DECO	TRANSPORTATION	PICTURE	BOOK
349. PICTURE BOOK.STOP LOOK LISTEN by Virginia Mathews.  no place, 
Hampton Pub. Co. 1947. Oblong 4to  (10 x 11 3/4”), spiral backed boards, some 
cover and edge rubbing, VG.  Printed on thick board pages, every page has a 
picture of a different mode of transportation on land, in water and in the air.  
Illustrated with bright primary colors by C. R. Schaare in Art Deco style.  A 
great 40’s picture book. $125.00

350. PICTURE BOOK.THE PIGGY WIGGIES by H. Woolley.  London: Raphael 
Tuck, no date, circa 1940.  4to (7 1/4 x 9 3/4”), pictorial boards, corner worn 
else VG+.  Illustrated with fabulous full page color illustrations of humanized 
pigs on every page and with great color covers that are embossed giving a three 
dimensional effect. $125.00

PIRATES - 455

WITH THE “BATTLE OF THE PIGS” ILLUSTRATED
351. [PLACENTIUS,JOHANNES].”PUGNA POCORUM - THE BATTLE OF THE 
PIGS” IN NUGAE VENALES, SIVE THESAURUS RIDENDI ET JOCANDI AD 
GRAVISSIMOS SEVERISSIMPSQUE VIROS, PATRES MELANCHOLICORUM, 
CONSCRIPTUS.  no place (prostant apud Neminem; sed tamen Ubique), 1689.  
12mo (3 x 4 5/8”), [4], 323p., bound in full 18th century speckled calf, gilt spine, 
a few leaves bound in the wrong order at the end of the book, a few running 
heads shaved and 1 page of the preface is in the back else a tight clean copy 
housed in a custom cloth chemise and leather backed slip case.  Illustrated 
with an engraved frontis of 
a street vendor.  This is an 
anthology of 8 essays, one of 
which is the “Pugna Pocorum” 
written by a Dominican monk 
named Johannes Placentius 
using the pseudonym 
Petrus Placentius.  It is a 
tautogram or poem where 
each word begins with the 
same letter.  In this case 
there are 253 lines about 
the Battle of the Pigs and 
each word begins with the 
letter “P”.  The poem has its 
own engraved title page and 
runs from p. 237-254.  It is 
illustrated with 2 impressive 
full page engravings bound 
at the front of the book, 
one of which shows the 
pigs in the heat of the 
battle. $600.00

POE, EDGAR ALLAN – 140, 472

352. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.THE ADVENTURES OF ODYSSEUS AND THE 
TALE OF TROY by Padraic Colum. London: George Harrap (1920).  8vo (6 x 
8 1/8”), publisher’s full black 
leather binding, top edge 
gilt, 254p. + [5]p. ads, Fine 
condition.  1st British edition 
2 years after the American 
edition.  The Odyssey 
is retold by Colum and 
illustrated by Pogany with 
pictorial endpapers, 8 color 
plates plus a profusion of full 
page and smaller pen and ink 
drawings with a distinct art 
deco flare.  This is a beautiful 
copy. $375.00
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353. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  THE GOLDEN COCKEREL translated from the 
Russian of Alexander 
Pushkin by Elaine Pogany.  
NY: Thomas Nelson, 1938 
(1938).  Large 4to (9 x 
12”), gilt pictorial cloth, 
very fine in dust wrapper.  
1st edition.  Ever since 
Pogany had designed the 
production of Le Coq D’Or 
at the Met, he had wanted 
to illustrate this fairy 
tale, one of his favorites. 
Featuring lovely full page 
color lithographs and many 
half-page black and whites 
by Pogany. This is a great 
copy with beautiful pictorial 
cover. $375.00

POGANY “PRINCESS & THE PEA” WATERCOLOR
354. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.WATERCOLOR: THE REAL PRINCESS [THE 
PRINCESS AND THE PEA].  This is an original watercolor by Pogany accompanied 
by a pencil drawing for the unpublished fairy tale The Princess and the Pea.  The 
watercolor image measures 9 x 11” done on board 15 x 18”, signed W.P. in the corner.  
It is fine condition and done in a full range of colors. Depicted is the princess atop 
her many mattresses with her lady in waiting, the king and the prince watching 
as she appears to swoon from sensing the pea under the mattresses.  Taped onto 
the back of the board is the typed text of the story.  Accompanied with this is a 
mounted pencil study of the same scene but the image is reversed.  This image is 
larger, measuring 13 1/2 x 19” and is done with much detail.  Both for $3500.00

POGANY, WILLY SEE ALSO 90, 91, 92, 93

INSCRIBED BY POLITI 
WITH COLOR

355. POLITI,LEO.  LITO 
AND THE CLOWN.  NY: 
Charles Scribner’s Sons 
(1964 A).  4to, cloth, Fine 
in sl. worn dust wrapper.  
1st edition.  THIS COPY 
IS INSCRIBED TO A 
PERSONAL FRIEND AND 
DATED NEW YEARS EVE 
1964, EMBELLISHED 
WITH WATERCOLORS 
OF BALLOOONS.  Lito 
could not be happy until he 
found his kitten.  Brightly 
illus. in color on every 
page.  $550.00

RARE 3 PANEL POP-UP
356. POP-UP.(PANORAMA) DER KRIPPE.  Esslingen: J.F. Schreiber, no date, 
circa 1880.  Folio (10 3/4 x 14”) color pictorial board cover plus two other 
panels connected to each other with cloth hinges.  Some edge wear, soil, a few 
old neat strengthenings on verso, VG.  This is a 3-panel popup in the format 
of Meggendorfer’s Circus.  Each panel has a wonderful full color background.  
When opened, each panel unfolds to present a three-dimensional detailed 4 
tiered scene with a Nativity theme.  The colors are rich and vibrant and there is 
incredible detail and activity in each section.  Rare. $1750.00

357. POP-UP.  (BLUE RIBBON)  JACK THE GIANT KILLER and other tales.  
NY: Blue Ribbon (1932). Thick 4to, pictorial boards, except for the usual hinge 
strains and some internal margin soil this is in near FINE condition in dust 
wrapper (dw soiled and frayed).  Containing the title story as well as Little Red 
Riding Hood and Sleeping Beauty. Illustrated by HAROLD LENTZ with color 
endpapers, many black and whites and 4 fabulous double page color pop-ups.  
Because of the thickness of the pages few copies of this title have survived.  A 
nice copy of a marvelous pop-up. $750.00

358. POP-UP.(BOOKANO) BOOKANO STORIES NO.15 ed. by S. Louis 
Giraud.  London: Strand, no date, circa 1948.  4to (8 x 7 1.2”), pictorial boards, 
edges rubbed and some wear to spine paper else VG.  Featuring 5 particularly 
wonderful double page color pop-ups, full of action and detail including Old 
King Coel, Fairy Glen, Pig Family Feast, Animal Choir and Westminster Abbey.  
Illustrated in color and black & white to accompany a variety of stories.
 $350.00

#354 - Pogany watercolor
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359.	POP-UP.(BOOKANO)	 HANS	 ANDERSEN’S	 FAIRY	 STORIES.  London: 
Strand no date, circa 1945. 8vo, pictorial boards, light wear, FINE AND 
BRIGHT.  This Bookano pop-up has 8 fairy tales by Andersen and features 4 
great pop-ups that can be viewed from 2 sides. Beautiful copy. $300.00

RARE DISNEY
BLUE RIBBON 

MIDGET POP-UP
360. POP-UP. (DISNEY) MICKEY MOUSE 
IN YE OLDEN DAYS.  NY: Blue Ribbon 
(1934).  16mo (4 x 5”), pictorial boards, 
60p., near fine.  A title in Blue Ribbon’s 
Midget Pop-up Series, this features one 
double-page color pop-up and nearly 20 full 
page black and whites to accompany the 
story of Mickey and his friends in Camelot.  
Rare. $950.00

 
DISNEY POP-UP NOT PUBLISHED IN AMERICA

361. POP-UP.  (DISNEY)[POP-UP THREE LITTLE PIGS] LES TROIS PETITS 
COCHONS.  Paris: Hachette (1936).  4to (7 1/2 x 9 3/8”), pictorial boards, 
several black and whites neatly colored else Fine.  Containing the regular version 
of the Three Little Pigs plus a version of Little Red Riding Hood with the pigs 
as well.  Illustrated by the Disney Studios with color endpapers and with 3 
FABULOUS COLOR POP-UPS that never appeared in English language Disney 
pop-ups! Very scarce. $875.00

ARTHUR HENDERSON FANTASY 
362.	POP-UP.	 	 (HENDERSON,ARTHUR)	 	 LET’S	GO	TO	THE	ENCHANTED	
FOREST by Arthur Henderson.  John Wanamaker: 1927. 8vo (5 1/4 x 7”), 
pictorial wraps, minor wear, fine condition.  This is a fantasy tale full of fairies 
and elves, illustrated in rich colors filling every page by Henderson, including a 
POP-UP SANTA CLAUS in the middle of the book.  Scarce.   $300.00

364

363. POP-UP.  (JOLLY JUMP-UP) THE JOLLY JUMP-UPS MOTHER GOOSE BOOK 
by Geraldine Clyne. NY: McLoughlin 1944.  Oblong 11 x 8”, pictorial boards, edges 
rubbed, some minor wear, VG.  There are 6 fine double-page pop-ups to accompany 
16 nursery rhymes.  One of the more scarce titles in this series.  $150.00

364. POP-UP.(KUBASTA) 
FIVE LITTLE PIGS.  
London: Bancroft 1964.  4.5” 
square, pictorial card covers, 
Fine condition.  Illustrated 
in color by KUBASTA and 
featuring 5 charming color 
pop-ups - one of 12 in a series 
designed to teach counting.
  $175.00

DAVY CROCKETT

365. POP-UP.LEGEND OF DAVY 

CROCKETT.  no place (Mopak 1955).  

Oblong 4to, pictorial card covers, 

fine.  Illus. with 3 pop-ups.  Enclosed 

in the box portion of the covers are 

die-cut pieces to be used to make 

your own Davy, hat and rifle.  Very 

50’s. $250.00

POP-UP SEE ALSO 371
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FINE FIRST EDITION OF PETER RABBIT
366.	POTTER,BEATRIX.THE	 TALE	 OF	 PETER	 RABBIT.  London: Frederick 
Warne, no date, [1902]. 12mo, brown boards, 97p., the most minor of cover 
rubbing else near FINE in custom box!  1st trade edition after the privately 
printed edition.  This copy has the white dot in the “o’s” on the cover, leaf 
patterned endpapers, the word “wept” on p. 51 and all other points of first printing 
per Quinby 2.  The text and illustrations were engraved and printed by Edmund 
Evans and this first edition contains four color plates that do not appear after 
the fourth impression.  This is a beautiful first edition of one of the most famous 
and important children’s books and rare in such fresh condition. $13,500.00

367.	POTTER,BEATRIX.	 	 TALE	 OF	
PIGLING BLAND.  London: Frederick 
Warne 1913 (1913). 12mo,  boards 
ruled in white, pictorial paste-on, [94]
p., fine.  1st edition. (Quinby 22).  15 
wonderful color plates plus black &whites.  
What a gentleman this pig is!  Nice 
copy.  $900.00

IN PRINTED DUST WRAPPER
368.	POTTER,BEATRIX.THE	 TALE	
OF MRS. TITTLEMOUSE.  London: 
Warne 1910 (1910).  12mo, (4 1/4 x 5 
5/8”) tan boards, pictorial paste-on, the 
book is in Fine condition in its original 
printed glassine dust wrapper which 
is slightly later listing Timmy Tiptoes 
last in the list on rear panel.  Wrapper 
has “1-net” price, has chip at top of 
spine and rear corner, slightly frayed, 
VG condition.  1st edition, illustrated 
with frontis plus 26 color illustrations. 
(Quinby 18, endpapers plate X).  A great 
copy.   $2350.00

WITH PRINTED GLASSINE WRAPPER
369.	POTTER,BEATRIX.THE	 TALE	 OF	 THE	 FLOPSY	 BUNNIES.  London: 
Warne 1909 (1909).  12mo (4 1/4 x 5 5/8”), brown boards, previous owner 
inscription dated 1912 otherwise Fine in original printed glassine dust wrapper.  
Front flap lists Roly-Poly Pudding, Pie and the Patty Pan and Ginger and Pickles, 
rear flap lists Fierce Bad Rabbit and Miss Moppet, rear panel lists titles to 
Timmy Tiptoes, has triangular piece off from front lower left corner to back 
right corner with price missing but no other text loss, its major virtue being the 
protection it afforded the book over the years.  1st edition, notice board still 
present on p. 14, Quinby B with endpapers plate X and without Evans’ imprint 
p.[86].).  Illustrated with color frontis plus 26 color illustrations printed on 
glossy paper.  This is a great copy, rare in the wrapper.  $2850.00

370.	POTTER,BEATRIX.		THE	STORY	OF	MISS	MOPPET.  Warne: London & 
NY  1906.  24mo, WALLET PANORAMA format.  Grey cloth, pictorial paste-on 
of cat on flap, slight internal soil and wear, near Fine, bright copy.  1st edition.   
Illustrated with 14 lovely color illustrations that open accordion style.  (Quinby 
11;Linder p. 426).  Due to the lack of success of this panorama format, only two 
Potter titles were published in this form.  They were later reissued in regular 
book format.   $1500.00

PETER RABBIT STAND-UPS
371.	POTTER,BEATRIX.	 	 TALE	 OF	
PETER RABBIT.  Akron: Saalfield 1934. 
Folio, pictorial wraps, [10]p., slight rubbing 
else VG.  Illustrated in color on every page 
by SIDNEY SAGE, this is the STAND-UP 
EDITION with 6 pages of die-cut figures 
that allow the reader to lift and fold back 
the standards to make 6 pop-up scenes.  2 
full pages of text plus captions on pop-up 
pages.  See Wallach: Paper Dolls p. 144.  
Scarce.  $325.00

WONDERFUL POTTER WOODEN 
JIG-SAW PUZZLE

372.	 POTTER,BEATRIX.JIG-SAW	
PUZZLE OF PETER RABBIT.  London 
& New York: Frederick Warne & Co. 
Ltd. no date, circa 1930.  This is a 
complete Potter jigsaw puzzle in the 
original box.  When completed, the 
puzzle measures 18” high and forms 
the shape of Peter Rabbit.  It is 
comprised of 50 wooden pieces.  The 
box measures 8 1/2” square and has a 
green pictorial label covering the top, 
in excellent condition.   $600.00

POTTER,	BEATRIX	SEE	ALSO	49,	338

PRE 1970 IMPRINTS SEE 145-155, 169, 208, 217-18, 227, 231-3, 298, 302, 351,
                               379


